

City of Saint Paul

City Hall and Court House 15 West Kellogg Boulevard Phone: 651-266-8560

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: RES 19-950 Version: 1

Type: Resolution Status: Archived

In control: Housing & Redevelopment Authority

Final action: 6/12/2019

Title: Authorizing a loan up to \$120,000 from the HRA Business Assistance fund to Upsie, 370 Wabasha St

N., District 17, Ward 2

Sponsors: Rebecca Noecker, Chris Tolbert

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Board Report, 2. Map, 3. Public Purpose, 4. District 17 Profile

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/12/2019	1	Housing & Redevelopment	Adopted	Pass

Authorizing a loan up to \$120,000 from the HRA Business Assistance fund to Upsie, 370 Wabasha St N., District 17, Ward 2

WHEREAS, the Housing and Redevelopment Authority of the City of Saint Paul, Minnesota (the "HRA") is a public body corporate and politic established pursuant to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 469.001, et seq. (the "Act"); and

WHEREAS, the HRA has the power to engage in development or redevelopment activities under Minnesota law and the HRA is authorized to engage in activities relating to (a) housing projects and development, (b) removal and prevention of the spread of conditions of blight or deterioration, (c) bringing substandard buildings and improvements into compliance with public standards, (d) disposition of land for private redevelopment, and (e) improving the tax base and the financial stability of the community, and to engage in the aforementioned activities when these needs cannot be met through reliance solely upon private initiative and which can also be undertaken in targeted neighborhoods; and is authorized to create redevelopment projects as defined in Minn. Stat. Section 469.002, Subd. 14; and

WHEREAS, UPSIE, a start-up technology company offering consumer warranties, ("UPSIE") requested a loan in the amount of \$120,000 from the HRA Business Assistance Fund to be used for build-out of office space and tenant improvements, and the purchase of furniture and equipment related to the relocation of UPSIE Headquarters from Minneapolis, MN to 370 Wabasha St N., Saint Paul, Minnesota (the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, HRA staff prepared and presented a staff report and a summary of loan terms, both of which accompany this Resolution and are incorporated herein by reference, regarding the financing of the Project; and

WHEREAS, HRA staff recommends HRA approval of a loan in the amount of \$120,000 to UPSIE from the HRA Business Assistance Fund (the "Loan") consistent with that attached staff report and loan terms; and

WHEREAS the HRA finds that the Loan fulfills a public purpose by stabilizing the downtown tax base by supporting the utilization of currently-vacant office space; and

WHEREAS, the HRA also finds the proposed loan structure allows open competition among available

File #: RES 19-950, Version: 1

commercial properties to attract firms as tenants into the City of Saint Paul, and ties the incentive value of the HRA loan directly to the fulfillment of the public purpose objective for the increase and maintenance of employment;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Housing and Redevelopment Authority of the City of Saint Paul, Minnesota as follows:

- 1. Approval is hereby granted for a loan of up to \$120,000 to UPSIE or its assigns, under the terms presented in the staff report and with such additional terms, conditions, and amendments as deemed necessary and appropriate by the HRA Executive Director and HRA Attorney.
- 2. The Executive Director of the HRA and other appropriate HRA officials are authorized to execute the necessary documents in connection with the Loan, in form acceptable to the HRA Attorney, on behalf of the HRA, and the HRA Executive Director, HRA staff and attorney are hereby authorized and directed to take all other actions needed to implement this Resolution.